505541690 06/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5588487

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DARRELL HEARD	06/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BM DIGZ HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	11060 70TH AVENUE N.
City:	SEMINOLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33772

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9307799

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:docketing@lewellyn-law.comCorrespondent Name:LEWELLYN LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2100 EAST BAY DRIVE, SUITE 222

Address Line 4: LARGO, FLORIDA 33771

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN LEWELLYN	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen Lewellyn/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2019	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent Assignment 6.25.19#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049573 FRAME: 0763

505541690

Patent Assignment

Darrell Heard ("Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Patent Number: 9,307,799, dated April 12, 2016, titled Self-Tightening Hat ("Patent").

WHEREAS, BM DIGZ HOLDINGS, LLC of 11060 70th Avenue N., Seminole, Florida 33772 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements either written, oral, or implied with respect to the Patent that will impair, diminish, limit, or abridge the interest herein conveyed at the time of the execution of this instrument by me.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof, and the right to sue and recover damages from past infringement of the Patent.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee, other than expenses incurred by Assignor, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to the invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise to make these provisions binding upon my heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this agreement any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign office, for recordation of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date written below next to my name.

Darrell Heard

Before me personally appeared the above signed and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this the day of JUNE

Notary Public State of Florida Marie E Harvey

PATENT

REEL: 049573 FRAME: 0764

RECORDED: 06/25/2019